Vasaloppet - The top three 1922-
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Year
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956

Winner

Ernst AIm

Oskar Lindberg
John Lindgren
Sven Utterstroem
Per Erik Hedlund
Konrad Pettersson
Per Erik Hedlund
Johan Abraham Persson
Verner Lundstroem
Anders Stroem
Cancelled

Arthur Haeggblad
Cancelled

Arthur Haeggblad
Sven Hansson
Arthur Haeggblad
Elias Nilsson
Alfred Lif

Arthur Haeggblad
Mauritz Braennstroem
Olle Wiklund

Nils Karlsson
Goesta Andersson
Nils Karlsson

Nils Karlsson

Nils Karlsson

Nils Karlsson

Nils Karlsson

Nils Karlsson

Nils Karlsson
Sigfrid Mattsson
Nils Karlsson
Pekka Kuvaja
Sixten Jernberg
Sigvard Jonsson

(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE
(SWE
(SWE
(SWE
(SWE
(SWE
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(FIN)

(SWE)
(SWE)

07:32:49
06:32:41
06:53:26
06:03:55
05:36:07
06:19:32
05:33:23
06:38:22
06:56:30
06:37:47

05:57:09

06:08:55
06:31:55
06:05:56
05:48:28
05:35:59
06:23:57
06:51:12
05:31:50
05:47:10
05:18:43
06:27:59
06:08:42
05:59:35
05:35:13
05:44:09
06:08:25
05:27:20
05:09:45
05:01:55
06:22:51
05:27:28
05:23:36

Runner-up
Oskar Lindberg
Anders Persson
Anton Stenberg
John Lindgren
Sven Utterstroem
John Wikstroem
Sven Utterstroem
Olle Lingvall
Gustaf Jonsson
Hilding Olsson

John Wikstroem

Hjalmar Blomstedt
Arthur Haeggblad
Erik Matslofva
Lars Stenberg
Edvin Jansson
Goesta Jacobsson
Olle Wiklund
Bertil Melin

Arne Boelling

Nils Karlsson
Gunnar Waerdell
Selm Stenvall
Anders Toernkvist
Anders Toernkvist
Anders Toernkvist
Martin Karlsson
Pekka Kuvaja
Pekka Kuvaja
Gunnar Karlsson
Anders Toernkvist
Gunnar Karlsson
Arild Wiklander

(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(FIN)

(FIN)

(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)

07:38:01
06:33:30
06:55:14
06:10:39
05:38:51
06:23:45
05:33:23
06:38:30
06:58:20
06:37:54

05:57:30

06:08:55
06:32:23
06:06:00
05:54:32
05:38:05
06:26:45
06:53:16
05:40:27
05:50:06
05:18:44
06:29:11
06:13:53
05:59:35
05:38:59
05:44:10
06:29:42
05:34:03
05:11:22
05:10:40
06:31:58
05:29:28
05:27:13

Third

Axel Israelsson
Gustaf Staangberg
Algon Stoltz

Algon Stoltz

John Lindgren
Sven Baeckstroem
Byss-Hans Hansson
Helge Wikstroem
John Bonander
Edvin Kusén

Edvin Kusén

Hilding Olsson
Otto Rehnman
Lars Stenberg
Hilding Olsson
Sven Hansson
Axel Bergstroem
Sven Hansson
Goesta Andersson
Olle Wiklund
Anders Toernkvist
Anders Toernkvist
Gunnar Waerdell
Olle Olsson

Curt Loefgren
Inge Limberg
Gunnar Karlsson
Anders Toernkvist
Inge Limberg
Selm Stenvall
Gunnar Larsson
Martin Lundstroem
Sixten Jernberg

(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)

07:39:29
06:34:36
06:57:09
06:10:43
05:41:13
06:28:08
05:37:56
06:39:15
07:03:14
06:38:14

05:58:55

06:09:35
06:33:28
06:10:09
06:00:52
05:39:11
06:28:35
06:54:13
05:40:37
05:54:00
05:19:50
06:34:32
06:14:17
06:00:45
05:39:28
05:46:54
06:33:19
05:34:34
05:12:04
05:13:18
06:32:59
05:30:42
05:30:28



Race
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65

66

67
68
69
70
71

Year
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988

1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995

Winner

Gunnar Larsson
Gunnar Larsson
Sune Larsson
Sixten Jernberg
David Johansson
Janne Stefansson
Janne Stefansson
Janne Stefansson
Janne Stefansson
Janne Stefansson
Assar Roennlund
Janne Stefansson
Janne Stefansson
Lars-Arne Boelling
Ole Ellefsaeter
Lars-Arne Boelling
Pauli Siitonen
Matti Kuosku
Gert-Dietmar Klause
Matti Kuosku

Ivan Garanin
Jean-Paul Pierrat
Ola Hassis

Walter Mayer
Sven-Aake Lundbaeck
Lars Frykberg
Konrad Hallenbarter
Hans Persson
Bengt Hassis
Bengt Hassis
Anders Larsson
Anders Blomqvist
Oerjan Blomqvist
Jan Ottosson
Cancelled

Jan Ottosson

Jan Ottosson
Haakan Westin
Jan Ottosson
Sven-Erik Danielsson

06:23:40
05:31:50
05:13:28
05:13:26
04:45:10
05:07:46
04:56:25
05:32:07
04:35:03
05:52:38
05:20:22
04:39:49
04:50:07
05:08:38
05:12:56
05:35:19
04:42:11
05:06:23
04:20:29
04:09:07
04:30:34
05:20:12
04:05:58
04:08:02
04:29:32
04:28:50
03:58:08
04:14:14
04:45:43
03:48:55
04:20:20
04:47:04
04:47:04
05:09:33

05:07:11
03:57:04
04:02:10
04:06:19
04:11:09

Runner-up

Aake Aakerstroem
Bengt Eriksson
Sture Grahn

Rolf Raemgaard
Sture Grahn
Sixten Jernberg
Rolf Raemgaard
Sixten Jernberg
Bjarne Andersson
Bruno Aavik
Janne Stefansson
Bengt Karlsson
Bertil Jonasson
Gerhard Grimmer
Bjarne Andersson
Vyacheslav Vedenin
Tommy Limby
Ivan Garanin
Aake Wingskog
Jarl Svensson
Jorma Kinnunen
Tommy Joensson
Pauli Siitonen
Matti Kuosku
Bengt Hassis
Inge Moerk

Lars Frykberg
Bengt Hassis
Oerjan Blomqvist
Anders Blomqyvist
Oerjan Blomqvist

Konrad Unsgaard

Tom Lindstroem
Walter Mayer
Sven-Erik Danielsson
Sture Sivertsen

Erik Hansson

(NOR)

(SWE)
(AUT)

(SWE)
(NOR)
(SWE)

06:27:42
05:34:29
05:24:05
05:18:21
04:50:22
05:07:54
04:59:52
05:37:51
04:41:09
05:53:15
05:20:59
04:40:49
04:50:22
05:09:15
05:14:57
05:40:03
04:44:32
05:07:10
04:20:36
04:09:23
04:31:47
5:22.19

04:06:00
04:08:04
04:31:32
04:29:19
03:58:10
04:15:12
04:45:47
03:48:57
04:20:23

05:12:19

05:10:53
03:57:06
04:02:11
04:06:39
04:13:33

Third

Olle Nilsson
Sigvard Jonsson
Aake Stenkvist
John Erik Eggens
John Erik Eggens
Assar Roennlund
Per-Erik Larsson
Roland Hedstroem
Bengt Eriksson
Sverre Stensheim
Roland Hedstroem
Arto Tiainen

Bruno Aavik

Jan Halvarsson
Lars-Arne Boelling
Pauli Siitonen
Thomas Magnuson
Lars-Arne Boelling
Gerhard Grimmer
Tommy Limby
Tommy Limby
Matti Kuosku

Per Knotten

Ola Hassis
Ingebjoern Lundevall
Franz Gattermann
Ola Hassis

Oerjan Blomqvist
Lars Frykberg
Hans Persson
Sven-Erik Danielsson
Geir Holte

Sven-Erik Danielsson

Stefan Eriksson
Sven-Erik Danielsson
Oejvind Skaanes
Vidar Loefshus
Haakan Westin

(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(NOR)
(SWE)
(FIN)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(FIN)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(GDR)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(NOR)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(AUT)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(NOR)

(SWE)

(SWE)
(SWE)
(NOR)
(NOR)
(SWE)

06:29:48
05:35:33
05:25:19
05:22:13
04:51:46
05:11:38
05:04:47
05:40:56
04:44:47
05:54:41
05:21:21
04:41:13
04:50:24
05:09:46
05:21:35
05:41:56
04:45:09
05:08:19
04:21:22
04:11:22
04:31:57
05:22:31
04:06:08
04:08:12
04:31:48
04:29:23
03:58:12
04:15:30
04:46:00
03:49:00
04:20:28
04:47:27

05:13:20

05:11:01
03:58:59
04:02:12
04:08:12
04:13:38



Race
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91

Year
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015

Winner

Haakan Westin
Michail Botvinov
Peter Goeransson
Staffan Larsson
Raul Olle

Henrik Eriksson
Daniel Tynell
Oskar Svaerd
Anders Aukland
Oskar Svaerd
Daniel Tynell
Oskar Svaerd
Joergen Aukland
Daniel Tynell
Joergen Brink
Joergen Brink
Joergen Brink
Joergen Aukland
John Kristian Dahl
Petter Eliassen

Best Women**

Race
2
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66

67
68
69
70
71

Year
1923
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995

Best Woman
Margit Nordin

Meeri Bodelid

Meeri Bodelid
Ann-Katrin Karlsson
Kersti Strand

Maria Canins-Bonaldi
Aasa Mattsson
Aasa Mattsson
Gunnel Moertberg
Marie Johansson
Cancelled

Nina Skeime
Antonina Ordina
Antonina Ordina
Kerrin Petty

Astrid K. Ruud

(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(NOR)
(ITA)

(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)

(NOR)
(SWE/RUS)
(SWE/RUS)
(SWE/USA)
(NOR)

04:01:15
04:11:41
03:38:57
04:31:37
04:14:38
04:01:22
03:58:52
03:58:23
03:48:42
03:51:47
04:34:09
04:43:40
04:13:45
04:10:56
04:02:59
03:51:51
03:38:41*
03:50:48
04:14:33
04:01:48

10:09:42
05:28:08
05:14:54
04:46:07
05:20:55
05:30:56
05:06:16
05:38:41
05:38:25
05:38:12

05:18:49
04:39:23
04:43:00
05:03:22
04:57:02

Runner-up
Erling Jevne
Christer Majbaeck
Staffan Larsson
Alois Stadlober
Oskar Svaerd
Staffan Larsson
Joergen Aukland
Joergen Aukland
Raul Olle

Martin Larsson
Jerry Ahrlin
Jerry Ahrlin
Anders Aukland
Oskar Svaerd
Daniel Tynell
Stanislav Rezac
Daniel Tynell
Daniel Tynell
Johan Kjoelstad
Anders Aukland

Runner-up

Marie Cherie Subot

Astrid Daehlie

Monika Germann

Jay-Jay Pedt

Margita Julin

Margita Julin

Marja-Liisa Haemaelaeinen
Madelen Galland

Astrid Daehlie

Anna Frithioff
Nina Skeime
Anna Martinsson
Astrid K. Ruud
Maria Theurl

(NOR)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(AUT)

(SWE)
(SWE)
(NOR)
(NOR)
(EST)

(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(NOR)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(CZE)

(SWE)
(SWE)
(NOR)
(NOR)

(FRA)
(NOR)
(sul
(USA)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(FIN)
(FRA)
(NOR)

(SWE)
(NOR)
(SWE)
(NOR)
(AUT)

04:01:22
04:14:51
03:38:57
04:32:38
04:19:17
04:01:23
03:59:01
03:58:24
03:48:54
03:51:48
04:34:11
04:43:42
04:17:14
04:11:18
04:02:59
03:51:52
03:38:41
03:50:50
04:14:36
04:01:53

05:31:12
05:20:35
04:54:08
05:29:30
06:19:20
05:06:57
05:43:53
05:39:58
05:46:43

05:22:01
04:44:30
05:02:27
05:07:28
05:08:52

Third

Staffan Larsson
Thobias Fredriksson
Oeystein Roenbaeck
Sture Sivertsen
Staffan Larsson
Daniel Tynell
Oskar Svaerd
Stanislav Rezac
Joergen Aukland
Joergen Aukland
Anders Aukland
Joergen Aukland
Jerry Ahrlin
Stanislav Rezac
Stanislav Rezac
Jerry Ahrlin
Stanislav Rezac
Anders Aukland
Joergen Brink
Stanislav Rezac

Third

Marie Persson
Kathrin Glasl

Marie Cherie Subot
Monica Germann
Eva Estelli
Britt-Marie Eriksson
Hilde Riis

Anna Frithioff
Marja Auroma

Antonina Ordina
Vida Ventsene
Natalia Tchernykh
Nicola Costantin
Elisabeth Tharaldsen

(SWE)
(SWE)
(NOR)
(NOR)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(SWE)
(CZE)

(NOR)
(NOR)
(NOR)
(NOR)
(SWE)
(CZE)

(CZE)

(SWE)
(CZE)

(NOR)
(SWE)
(CZE)

(SWE)
(FRG)

(FRA)

(FRG)

(SWE)
(SWE)
(NOR)
(SWE)
(FIN)

(SWE/SOV)
(LIT)

(RUS)

(ITA)
(NOR)

04:01:33
04:15:11
03:39:29
04:34:15
04:19:18
04:01:23
04:00:07
03:58:25
03:50:43
03:51:49
04:34:15
04:44:05
04:18:03
04:11:33
04:03:02
03:51:56
03:38:41
03:50:51
04:14:38
04:02:12

05:50:06
05:21:13
04:55:28
05:30:38
06:51:35
05:13:46
05:49:43
05:48:27
05:47:10

05:24:07
05:04:39
05:08:18
05:15:05
05:16:33



Race Year Winner Runner-up Third

72 1996 Sofia Lind (SWE) 04:49:44 Natacha Khlebodrova (SWE) 04:54:00 Carina Larsson (SWE) 04:57:14
Women**
Race Year Winner Runner-up Third
73 1997 Sofia Lind (SWE) 05:06:35 Natacha Khlebodrova (SWE) 05:07:57 Karin Oehman (SWE) 05:12:36
74 1998 Kerrin Petty (SWE) 04:17:02 Renate Roider (AUT) 04:19:33 Astrid K. Ruud (NOR) 04:25:44
75 1999 Sofia Lind (SWE) 05:04:50 Renate Roider (AUT) 05:12:23 Erika Nordlander (SWE) 05:14:00
76 2000 Svetlana Nageikina (RUS) 04:52:35 Sofia Lind (SWE) 04:57:40 Maria Theurl (AUT) 05:01:44
77 2001 Ulrica Persson (SWE) 04:31:05 Sofia Lind (SWE) 04:38:07 Antonina Ordina (SWE) 04:46:02
78 2002 Svetlana Nageikina (BLR) 04:38:47 Sofia Lind (SWE) 04:39:49 Antonina Ordina (SWE) 04:42:28
79 2003 Ulrica Persson (SWE) 04:32:57 Sofia Lind (SWE) 04:43:02 Svetlana Frizen (RUS) 04:53:00
80 2004 Sofia Lind (SWE) 04:20:28 Christina Paluselli (ITA) 04:21:43 Lara Peyrot (ITA) 04:24:39
81 2005 Sofia Lind (SWE) 04:24:09 Ulrica Persson (SWE) 04:25:05 Christina Paluselli (ITA) 04:27:14
82 2006 Christina Paluselli (ITA) 04:59:24 Sofia Lind (SWE) 05:03:21 Jenny Hansson (SWE) 05:15:04
83 2007 Elin Ek (SWE) 04:48:29 Jenny Hansson (SWE) 04:50:42 Lara Peyrot (ITA) 04:53:15
84 2008 Sandra Hansson (SWE) 04:47:16 Jenny Hansson (SWE) 04:47:20 Sumiko Yokoyama (JAP) 04:50:57
85 2009 Sandra Hansson (SWE) 04:43:13 Jenny Hansson (SWE) 04:44:28 Nina Lintzén (SWE) 04:48:44
86 2010 Susanne Nystroem (SWE) 04:33:07 Sandra Hansson (NOR/SWE) 04:33:39 Sofia Bleckur (SWE) 04:35:59
87 2011 Jenny Hansson (SWE) 04:25:30 Susanne Nystroem (SWE) 04:26:18 Sofia Bleckur (SWE) 04:30:34
88 2012 Vibeke Skofterud (NOR) 4:08:24* Laila Kveli (NOR) 04:11:31 Seraina Boner (SuIy 04:14:27
89 2013 Laila Kveli (NOR) 04:22:22 Seraina Boner (SuI) 04:23:51 Sandra Hansson (SWE) 04:31:51
90 2014 Laila Kveli (NOR) 04:31:57 Britta Johansson Norgren (SWE) 04:33:06 Annika Loefstroem (SWE) 04:33:48
91 2015 Justyna Kowalczyk (POL) 04:41:02 Britta Johansson Norgren (SWE) 04:45:18 Seraina Boner (SUI) 04:49:16

* Record time

** No woman registered an entry for the first Vasaloppet in 1922, and only one in 1923. Subsequently Ski
Federation regulations meant that women could not take part between 1924 and 1980. From 1981 on, women were
allowed to participate and, from 1997, they have had their own competition class in Vasaloppet.



